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BSE Limited The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

The Corporate Service Department The Listing Department

P J Towers, Dalal Street Exchange Plaza, Bandra- Kurla Complex Bandra
Mumbai — 400 001 (East) Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Code: 532821 Symbol: INDUSFILA

Dear Sir/Madam,
SUB: INTIMATION OF OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of Indus Fila Limited at
its meeting held today, i.e. February 11, 2026, has approved the following:

1. The unaudited standalone financial results of the Company as per INDAS for the quarter
ended December 31, 2025 along with the limited review report of the Auditors thereon.

The Board meeting commenced at 3:40 P.M. and concluded at 04:10 P.M.
This is for your information and records.
Thanking you

For Indus Fila Limited,

Digitally signed by Abhay

Abhay Mandhana Handhans

Date: 2026.02.11 16:15:29 +05'30"

ABHAY MANDHANA
Director
(DIN: 07695839)
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TOLWANI & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial
Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as
amended)

To the Board of Directors of Indus Fila Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results
of INDUS FILA LIMITED (the “Company”), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and
year to date results for the period April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the “Statement”),
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been
approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition
and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim
Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements
based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures
applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us
to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable
accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner
in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Tolwani & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm’s Reg. No.: 143638W

ShaSha n k ag::rl,l)-/rzﬁ,:::i by Shashank

MOhan TOIWan| ?3;?;5926.02.11 13:00:54

Shashank M. Tolwani UDIN: 26162623ZBELBQ2329
Partner Date: February 11, 2026
Membership No.: 162623 Place: Ch. Sambhajinagar

2, 2nd floor, Narayan Plaza, Cannaught, CIDCO, Aurangabad - 431003




INDUS FILA LTD

243/1 to 358/3,Thoramavu and Immavu Village, Thandya Industrial Area, Nanjangud Taluk, Mysore, Karnataka 571302

CIN: L17121KA1999PLC025320
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31.12.2025

(All amounts in lakhs of INR, unless otherwises stated )

SIl. No

Particulars

Quarter Ended

Nine Months Ended

For the year ended

31st Dec, 2025

30th Sept, 2025

31st Dec, 2024

31st Dec, 2025

31st Dec, 2024

March 31, 2025

Unaudited

Unaudited

Unaudited

Unaudited

Unaudited

Audited

Vi
4
Vi

Xl
Xl

Xl
XV

XV

Revenue From Operations

Other Income

Total Income (I+Il)

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed

Employee benefits expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortization expense
Other expenses

Total expenses (1V)

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I- IV)

Exceptional Items

Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)

Tax expense:

(1) Current tax

(2) Deferred tax

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax for the period from
continuing operations (VII-VIII)

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations

Tax expense of discontinued operations

Net Profit/(loss) from Discontinued operations (after
tax) (X-XI)

Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XII)

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

(a) Gain or Loss on Re-measurement of Defined
Benefits plan

(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

(a)Net change in time value of option contfracts
designated as cash flow hedges

(b)Income tax relating to items that will be
reclassified to profit or loss

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
(XNI+X1V)

(Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive
Income for the period)

12.46

16.00

12.46

16.00

4.34
45.38
0.08
38.87

46.37
0.08
17.64

0.03
47.20
0.05
5.20

4.34
138.62
0.23
92.14

0.14
133.99
0.14
46.90

180.30
0.26
61.95

88.66

64.09

52.48

235.33

181.17

242.51

(88.68)

(64.09)

(52.48)

(235.33)

(168.71)

(226.51)

(88.68)

(64.09)

(52.48)

(235.33)

(168.71)

(226.51)

1.08

0.54

0.77

2.14

2.30

2.37

(89.74)

(64.63)

(53.25)

(237.47)

(171.01)

(228.88)

(89.74)

(64.63)

(53.25)

(237.47)

(171.01)

(228.88)

(89.74)

(64.63)

(53.25)

(237.47)

(171.01)

(228.88)




XVI

Xvil

XVIII

Earnings per equity share (for continuing
operation):

(1) Basic

(2) Diluted

Earnings per equity share (for discontinued
operation):

(1) Basic

(2) Diluted

Earnings per equity share(for discontinued &
continuing operations)

(1) Basic

(2) Diluted

(1.76)
(1.76)

(1.76)
(1.76)

(1.27)
(1.27)

(1.27)
(1.27)

(1.04)
(1.04)

(1.04)
(1.04)

(4.65)
(4.65)

(4.65)
(4.65)

(3.35)
(3.35)

(3.35)
(3.35)

(4.48)
(4.48)

(4.48)
(4.48)




Notes:
1 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting
Standards ("Ind As") prescribed under sec 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevants rules issued thereunder and the
other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

2 Depreication on Furniture & Fittings and Computers is not charged since the assets are already stated at residual value.

3 The main business of company is Finishing of textile excluding khadi/handloom, hence there is no separate reportable segment as
per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segment'.

4 Previous period/year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to current period's groupings and
classifications.

5 The above results have been reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held.
The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the aforesaid results.

For Indus Fila Limited

Digitally signed by Abhay
Abhay Mandhana
Man d h ana Eg;igloza.ou 116:14:44
Abhay Mandhana
Director

DIN: 07695839

Place: Bangalore
Date: February 11, 2026



		2026-02-11T16:14:44+0530
	Abhay Mandhana


		2026-02-11T16:15:29+0530
	Abhay Mandhana




