

Indus Fila Limited

Registered Office: 243/1 to 358/3, Thoramavu and Immavu Village,
Thandya Industrial Area, K S Hundi, Nanjangud Taluk Mysore 571302
CIN: L17121KA1999PLC025320 **Email:** accounts@indusfila.com

Date: 11-02-2026

BSE Limited

The Corporate Service Department
P J Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400 001
Scrip Code: **532821**

The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

The Listing Department
Exchange Plaza, Bandra- Kurla Complex Bandra
(East) Mumbai - 400 051
Symbol: **INDUSFILA**

Dear Sir/Madam,

SUB: INTIMATION OF OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of Indus Fila Limited at its meeting held today, i.e. February 11, 2026, has approved the following:

1. The unaudited standalone financial results of the Company as per INDAS for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 along with the limited review report of the Auditors thereon.

The Board meeting commenced at 3:40 P.M. and concluded at 04:10 P.M.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you

For **Indus Fila Limited**,

ABHAY MANDHANA
Director
(DIN: 07695839)



TOLWANI & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of **Indus Fila Limited**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of INDUS FILA LIMITED (the "Company"), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date results for the period April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **Tolwani & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Reg. No.: 143638W

Shashank

Mohan Tolwani

Shashank M. Tolwani

Partner

Membership No.: 162623

Digitally signed by Shashank
Mohan Tolwani
Date: 2026.02.11 13:00:54
+05'30'

UDIN: 26162623ZBELBQ2329

Date: February 11, 2026

Place: Ch. Sambhajinagar

INDUS FILA LTD

243/1 to 358/3,Thoramavu and Immavu Village, Thandya Industrial Area, Nanjangud Taluk, Mysore, Karnataka 571302

CIN: L17121KA1999PLC025320

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31.12.2025

(All amounts in lakhs of INR, unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		For the year ended
		31st Dec, 2025	30th Sept, 2025	31st Dec, 2024	31st Dec, 2025	31st Dec, 2024	March 31, 2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue From Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
II	Other Income	-	-	-	-	12.46	16.00
III	Total Income (I+II)	-	-	-	-	12.46	16.00
IV	EXPENSES						
	Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Employee benefits expense	4.34	-	0.03	4.34	0.14	-
	Finance costs	45.38	46.37	47.20	138.62	133.99	180.30
	Depreciation and amortization expense	0.08	0.08	0.05	0.23	0.14	0.26
	Other expenses	38.87	17.64	5.20	92.14	46.90	61.95
	Total expenses (IV)	88.66	64.09	52.48	235.33	181.17	242.51
V	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I- IV)	(88.66)	(64.09)	(52.48)	(235.33)	(168.71)	(226.51)
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)	(88.66)	(64.09)	(52.48)	(235.33)	(168.71)	(226.51)
VIII	Tax expense:						
	(1) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(2) Deferred tax	1.08	0.54	0.77	2.14	2.30	2.37
IX	Net Profit/(Loss) after tax for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	(89.74)	(64.63)	(53.25)	(237.47)	(171.01)	(228.88)
X	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations						
XI	Tax expense of discontinued operations						
XII	Net Profit/(loss) from Discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)						
XIII	Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XII)	(89.74)	(64.63)	(53.25)	(237.47)	(171.01)	(228.88)
XIV	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	(a) Gain or Loss on Re-measurement of Defined Benefits plan	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	(a) Net change in time value of option contracts designated as cash flow hedges	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
XV	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV)	(89.74)	(64.63)	(53.25)	(237.47)	(171.01)	(228.88)
	(Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)						

XVI	Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation):						
	(1) Basic	(1.76)	(1.27)	(1.04)	(4.65)	(3.35)	(4.48)
	(2) Diluted	(1.76)	(1.27)	(1.04)	(4.65)	(3.35)	(4.48)
XVII	Earnings per equity share (for discontinued operation):						
	(1) Basic	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(2) Diluted	-	-	-	-	-	-
XVIII	Earnings per equity share (for discontinued & continuing operations)						
	(1) Basic	(1.76)	(1.27)	(1.04)	(4.65)	(3.35)	(4.48)
	(2) Diluted	(1.76)	(1.27)	(1.04)	(4.65)	(3.35)	(4.48)

Notes:

- 1 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind As") prescribed under sec 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- 2 Depreciation on Furniture & Fittings and Computers is not charged since the assets are already stated at residual value.
- 3 The main business of company is Finishing of textile excluding khadi/handloom, hence there is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segment'.
- 4 Previous period/year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to current period's groupings and classifications.
- 5 The above results have been reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the aforesaid results.

For Indus Fila Limited**Abhay Mandhana**

Director

DIN: 07695839

Place: Bangalore

Date: February 11, 2026